



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JERRY NEAL,

Defendant/Counterclaim  
Plaintiff/ Third-Party Plaintiff  
Below, Appellant,

v.

TRIPLE H FAMILY LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited  
partnership,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant  
Below, Appellee,

and

JEFFREY A. HOOPS,

Third-Party Defendant Below,  
Appellee,

No. 447, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C. A. No. 12294-VCMR

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES TRIPLE H  
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND JEFFERY A. HOOPS**

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

David B. Anthony (DE ID # 5452)  
Sean A. Meluney (DE ID # 5514)  
1105 N. Market St., 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 655-1140  
Fax: (302) 655-1131  
[danthony@bergerharris.com](mailto:danthony@bergerharris.com)  
[smeluney@bergerharris.com](mailto:smeluney@bergerharris.com)

Dated: December 28, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    UNDISPUTED FINDINGS OF FACT.....	4
A.    Credibility of the Parties .....	4
B.    The Formation of Omni .....	7
C.    The Terms of the Contract .....	9
D.    Neal Breached the Contract .....	11
E.    Neal Failed to Secure Insurance for Omni’s Only Real Customers and Lied to Hoops About Procuring D&O Insurance .....	12
F.    Triple H Performed as Required by the Contract .....	16
G.    Neal Covertly Opens Bank Account and Redirects Commissions .....	16
II.   DISPUTED FINDINGS OF FACT .....	17
A.    The Parties Agreed to Dissolve Omni on October 15, 2014 ....	17
B.    The October 17, 2014 Meeting .....	19
C.    The Parties Provide Written Confirmation of Their Agreement to Dissolve Omni on October 27, 2014 .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27

I.	The Trial Court Was Not Clearly Erroneous When It Relied On Trial Evidence Showing that Hoops and Neal Gave Their Written Consent To Dissolve Omni.....	27
	A. Question Presented.....	27
	B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	27
	C. Merits of Argument.....	29
	1. The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact Should Not Be Reversed ..	29
	a. Neal consented to dissolution .....	29
	b. Hoops did not make material misrepresentations to Neal ...	30
	2. The Trial Court Correctly Applied 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-801(a) .....	33
	a. Only written consent is required.....	33
	b. Hoops did not misrepresent material facts in obtaining Neal’s consent to dissolve Omni .....	36
II.	The Trial Court Correctly Applied Settled Delaware Law In Holding That Hoops Did Not Usurp Omni’s Opportunities. ....	38
	A. Question Presented.....	38
	B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	38
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	38
	1. Neal Argued Below That He Was Entitled To 50% Of Commissions Generated From Revelation’s And Hoops’s Policies In Perpetuity.....	38
	2. Neal Cannot Satisfy The Elements Of A Usurpation Claim ....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	27
<i>Broz v. Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)).....	42
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	28
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	38
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Grove v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 4041495 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2013).....	34
<i>In re Mobileactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013) .....	44
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016).....	28
<i>Paciaroni v. Crane</i> , 408 A.2d 946 (Del. Ch. 1979)).....	36
<i>Pearson v. Rash</i> , 1985 WL 149634 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 1985).....	36
<i>Riverstone Nat'l, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016) .....	43
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015), as corrected (Dec. 28, 2015) .....	30
<i>Sustainable Energy Generation Group, LLC v. Photon Energy Projects B.V.</i> , 2014 WL 2433096 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2014) .....	43

*Triple H Family Ltd. P'Ship v. Neal*,  
2018 WL 3650242 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018) ..... *passim*

*Yiannatsis v. Stephanis ex rel. Sterianou*,  
653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995) .....43

**Statutes**

6 *Del. C.* § 18-801 .....*passim*

6 *Del. C.* § 18-803 .....35
